MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT

LUCB STAFF REPORT #2
CASE NUMBER: S14-009

LUCB Meeting: January 8th, 2015

DEVELOPMENT NAME: Jay Madison’s Home Place Subdivision
LOCATION:

752 Echles Street

OWNER OF RECORD:

Michael & Angela Allen

APPLICANT:

James Shepherd

REPRESENTATIVE:

SRC, LLC

REQUEST:

To allow the subdivision of one (1) lot into three (3) lots

AREA:

.437 acres

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING:

Vacant lot in the R-6 district

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION:
Approval with conditions

CONCLUSIONS:
OPD staff is in favor of this request and the applicant’s request for a waiver from the Contextual Infill Standards.
This request is the type of urban infill that is promoted by the Unified Development Code. Developers that bring
single-family developments into the urban areas should be granted some leeway as long as it does not create adverse
effects on the surrounding neighborhood. Urban infill development improves vacant lots into single family houses
and increases the property value of that lot and the surrounding properties. Urban infill also preserves our green
fields on the fringe of the city. This is a type of development that benefits the city as a whole.
As stated above, urban infill should be promoted as long as it does not have adverse effects on surrounding
properties. OPD staff believes that the proposed subdivision will not negatively impact the neighborhood.
Although the characteristics of the proposed lots would not meet the Contextual Infill Standards of the UDC, they
are similar to recent previous development in the area. A Planned Development (PD 03-331), located directly across
the street, was approved by the City Council with smaller lot sizes than what is being proposed in this application.
The houses that were built in the PD have added to the character of the neighborhood, and OPD believes this
development can have the same outcome.
OPD finds that the Subdivision request meets the following approval criteria of Sub-Section 9.7.7H of the UDC:
1. Conforms with all the provisions and requirements of any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9);
2. There are adequate public facilities available, to be provided by the applicant or programmed within the five-year
capital improvements program of the governing bodies to accommodate the proposed development;
3. Conforms with all the applicable provisions and requirements of this development code; and
4. Conforms with all the provisions and requirements of other applicable codes and ordinances relating to land
development not included in this development code.
Staff Planner: Troy Frasier

troy.frasier@memphistn.gov
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AREA ZONING MAP
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LANDUSE MAP

SURROUNDING LAND USES AND ZONING:
The site is surrounded with single-family residences with some duplexes mixed in.
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AERIAL OF SITE
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SUBDIVISION SITE PLAN
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SITE PLAN ON AERIAL
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EXISTING CONDITIONS

Subject Site

PD 03-331 adjacent to subject site
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Looking east along Carnes Ave.

Looking north along Echles Street
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Looking south along Echles Street
STAFF ANALYSIS:
Location and Site Characteristics:
The subject site is located on the southeast corner of Echles Street and Carnes Avenue in
the Normal Station Neighborhood. The site is approximately 875’ south of the
University of Memphis campus. The site contains approximately .43 acres with 105 feet
of frontage along Carnes Avenue and 180 feet of frontage along Echles Street. The site is
currently vacant with no structures.
Character of Area:
This area is characterized by single family structures that were built during the 1920's and
through the post-WWII boom. Craftsman bungalows and cottages are the predominant
style of structure in this area. The area was subdivided in the 1920’s and the lots were
narrow, deep lots with an average of 50 feet of road frontage along an east-west street.
The area was developed with single family houses with front yard setbacks ranging from
30 to 40 feet. Since the original subdivisions, some developments, mostly along Echles
Street, were built facing the north-south running streets.
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History:
The site is comprised of Lot 1 and 2 of Block
“C” of Jay Madison Home Place Subdivision
(refer to the graphic to the right). The original
subdivision for this site included two narrow,
deep lots with about 50 feet of frontage along
Carnes Avenue. The lots were consolidated in
the early 1940’s and a single-family house was
built on the combined lots. This housed existed
on the subject site up until 2010. In 2010 the
house was demolished, and the subject site has
been vacant ever since then.
In 2002, the Normal Station Neighborhood and
the Office of Planning and Development
prepared the Normal Station Neighborhood
Plan and Comprehensive Rezoning.
In
addition to a full array of issues, the plan
addressed a number of locations within the
neighborhood where the zoning did not
adequately reflect the land use. The Plan and
the Comprehensive Rezoning were presented to, and approved by, the Land Use Control
Board in November of 2002. The Comprehensive Rezoning, which downzoned the
subject property from Duplex to Single Family, was approved by the Memphis City
Council in January of 2003.

Request:
The applicant is requesting to subdivide the subject site into three residential lots. This is
a major modification since the subject parcel was part of a previously approved
subdivision. Also, the applicant is requesting a waiver from the Contextual Infill
Standards (UDC Section 3.9.2). The Contextual Infill Standards apply to any parcel that
was part of a subdivision prior to 1950 and does not have platted setback lines, and this
section requires new re-subdivisions to match the lot characteristics and setbacks of the
surrounding lots. However, Paragraph 9.7.7F(1) of the UDC gives the LUCB the
authority to grant waivers from the Contextual Infill Standards.
Review of Request:
The applicant is requesting to subdivide one lot into a 0.152 acre (6621 square feet) lot
and two 0.138 acre (6011 square feet) lots. As stated above, the applicant has requested a
waiver from the Contextual Infill Standards of Section 3.9.2 of the UDC. That would
allow the applicant to subdivide the parcel following the bulk regulations of the R-6
district.
Two issues must be considered when reviewing this request. The first is will this request

LUCB Staff Report
S 14-009

1/8/2015
Page 11

be compatible with the surrounding character of the neighborhood, and the second issue
is the possible effect on the area’s traffic.
Character of Area
This request, if approved, will allow
the applicant to subdivide this single
lot into 3 lots instead of the two lots
that would be allowed if the
Contextual Infill Standards were
applied to this lot. A majority of the
lots in the area are deep, narrow lots
that front an east-west street. The
existing lots in the area are in the
range of 0.18 and 0.2 acres. The
majority of existing houses are
setback between 25’ to 40’ from the
ROW, and parking is located in the
front.
The proposed lots are wider and
shallower in shape and smaller in size
than most lots in the area. As the
map shows to the right, the red lots
indicate lots that are considerably
larger than the proposed lots. The
orange lots are just slightly larger (less than 2000 square feet larger) than the proposed
lots. The light green lots are the same size as the proposed lots, and the dark green lots
are smaller than the proposed lots. This map shows that the proposed lots are slightly
smaller than the majority of the lots in the area, but the proposed lot sizes are not
uncommon in the area and are even bigger than some existing lots.
The front yard setbacks of the proposed lots are 20 feet and are closer to the ROW than
the most houses in the area. However, there are houses in the area that have less than a
20’ front yard setback. The setbacks in the area vary widely and the proposed 20’
setback does fall in between this range. Also the parking will be located in the front and
is similar to the surrounding area.
Traffic
A major concern of the area’s residents has been the traffic along Echles and the possible
effect this development could have on the traffic. Echles is classified as a collector street
and is two lanes in size with on street parking. Echles Street dead ends into the
University of Memphis and is used as a southern access to the university. The table below
shows the Annual Average Daily Trips at a point on Echles Street a half block north of
the subject site. The numbers are relatively low when compared to previous years and is
a lot lower than its high in 2006. This figure should continue to drop as the university
transitions from being a commuter college by adding additional on-campus housing. It is
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OPD’s opinion that the traffic issue along Echles could be better eased by traffic calming
devices and not by limiting development of single-family housing.

Conclusion:
OPD staff is in favor of this request and the applicant’s request for a waiver from the Contextual
Infill Standards. This request is the type of urban infill that planners like to see and is promoted
by the Unified Development Code. Developers that bring single-family developments into the
urban areas should be granted some leeway as long as it does not create adverse effects on the
surrounding neighborhood. Urban infill development improves vacant lots into single family
houses and increases the property value of that lot and the surrounding properties. Urban infill
also preserves our green fields on the fringe of the city. This is a type of development that
benefits the city as a whole.
As stated above, urban infill should be promoted as long as it does not have adverse effects on
surrounding properties. OPD staff believes that the proposed subdivision will not negatively
impact the neighborhood. Although the characteristics of the proposed lots would not meet the
Contextual Infill Standards of the UDC, they are similar to recent previous development in the
area. A Planned Development (PD 03-331), located directly across the street, was approved by
the City Council with smaller lot sizes than what is being proposed in this application. The
houses that were built in the PD have added to the character of the neighborhood, and OPD
believes this development can have the same outcome.
OPD finds that the Subdivision request meets the following approval criteria of Sub-Section
9.7.7H of the UDC:
1. Conforms with all the provisions and requirements of any plans to be considered (see
Chapter 1.9);
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2. There are adequate public facilities available, to be provided by the applicant or
programmed within the five-year capital improvements program of the governing
bodies to accommodate the proposed development;
3. Conforms with all the applicable provisions and requirements of this development code;
and
4. Conforms with all the provisions and requirements of other applicable codes and
ordinances relating to land development not included in this development code.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions

Conditions:
1. A streetscape Type S-14 will be installed as the lots are developed.
2. The houses built on the three lots shall include a variation in housing style (bungalows or
cottages) and be similar in size and character of the surrounding houses.
3. Dedicate a 5 foot property line radius at the intersection of Echles and Carnes and
improve with an ADA compliant handicapped access ramp.
4. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
5. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb
and gutter along the frontage of this site as necessary.
6. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected
for ADA compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair
necessary to meet City standards.
7. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards
or closed with curb, gutter and sidewalk.
8. The width of all existing off-street sewer easements shall be widened to meet current city
standards.
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GENERAL INFORMATION:
Street Frontage:

Echles Street and Carnes Avenue

Planning District:

University District Overlay

Zoning History:
R-6
______________________________________________________________________________
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS:
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:
CASE: S 14-009

Comment received.
NAME: Jay Madison’s Homeplace SD, ReSD of Lots 1 and 2

1. Standard Subdivision Contract as required in Section 5.5.5 of the Unified Development
Code.
Sewers:
2. City sanitary sewers are available at developer's expense.
Roads:
3. Dedicate a 5 foot property line radius at the intersection of Echles and Carnes and improve
with an ADA compliant handicapped access ramp.
Curb Cuts/Access:
4. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
5. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and
gutter along the frontage of this site as necessary.
6. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected for
ADA compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair
necessary to meet City standards,
7. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or
closed with curb, gutter and sidewalk.
Drainage:
8. Drainage improvements, including possible on-site detention, shall be provided under a
Standard Subdivision contract in accordance with Unified Development Code and the City of
Memphis Drainage Design Manual. Post development run-off shall not exceed
predevelopment runoff.
9. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City
Engineer.
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General Notes:
10. The width of all existing off-street sewer easements shall be widened to meet current city
standards.
11. All commons, open areas, lakes, drainage detention facilities, private streets, private sewers
and private drainage systems shall be owned and maintained by a Property Owner's
Association. A statement to this effect shall appear on the final plat.
12. Required landscaping shall not be placed on sewer or drainage easements.
County Engineer:

No comment received.

Memphis Fire Department:

No comment received.

City Board of Education:

No comment received.

OPD-Plans Development/Landmarks:

No comment received.

OPD-Regional Services/Transportation: No comment received.
City Real Estate:

No comment received.

OPD-Construction Code Enforcement:

No comment received.

Memphis, Light, Gas & Water:

Comment Received.

MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has no objection, subject to the following
conditions:









Street Names: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact MLGW–Address
Assignment @ 729-8628 and submit proposed street names for review and approval. Please use the
following link to the MLGW Land & Mapping website for Street Naming Guidelines and the
Online Street Name Search: http://www.mlgw.com/builders/landandmapping
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements, whether dedicated
or prescriptive (electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, sewer, drainage, etc.), which may encumber
the subject property, including underground and overhead facilities.
No permanent structures will be allowed within any utility easements, without prior MLGW
approval.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @ 1.800.351.1111, before
digging, and to determine the location of any underground utilities including electric, gas, water,
CATV, telephone, etc.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work performed by MLGW
to install, remove or relocate any facilities to accommodate the proposed development.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National Electric Safety Code
(NESC) and maintain minimum horizontal/vertical clearances between existing overhead electric
facilities and any proposed structures.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with Memphis/Shelby County Zoning
Ordinance - Landscape and Screening Regulations.
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Street Trees are prohibited, subject to the review and approval of the landscape plan by MLGW
Engineering. It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed landscape plan to
MLGW Engineering.
Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW utility easement without prior MLGW approval.

 It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to MLGW Engineering for
the purposes of determining the availability and capacity of existing utility services to serve any proposed
or future development(s). Application for utility service is necessary before plats can be recorded.
o All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at Builder Services:
(901) 729-8675 to initiate the utility application process.
o All commercial developers must contact MLGW's Builder Services line at 729-8630 (select
option 2) to initiate the utility application process.
 It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility system improvements
necessary to serve the proposed development with electric, gas or water utilities.

Memphis & Shelby County
Health Department:
Bell South/ATT:
MATA:

No comments by the Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank
Program.
No comment received.
No comment received.

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS NAMES:
Normal Station Neighborhood Association
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